## **NOTICE OF ADDENDUM TO THE AGENDA**

## FOR THE LIVINGSTON PARISH COUNCIL MEETING ON THURSDAY, JUNE 27, 2024 AT SIX O'CLOCK (6:00) P.M. AT THE GOVERNMENTAL BUILDING LOCATED AT 20355 GOVERNMENT BOULEVARD, LIVINGSTON, LOUISIANA 70754 TO BE HELD IN THE LIVINGSTON PARISH COUNCIL CHAMBERS

The Livingston Parish Council will add by addendum the following item(s) on the agenda for the June 27, 2024 regular meeting of the Council:

## A-1:

- a. Discussion, including possible Executive Session, to discuss *Ascension Properties, Inc. v. Livingston Parish Government*, Case 3:24-cv-00171-SDD-SDJ, United States District Court, Middle District of Louisiana, which is presently set for trial on July 29, 2024 in Baton Rouge, LA before the Honorable Shelly D. Dick, United States District Judge, Middle District of Louisiana.
- b. Discussion, including possible Executive Session, to discuss *Ascension Properties, Inc. v. Livingston Parish Government*, Case 3:24-cv-00171-SDD-SDJ, United States District Court, Middle District of Louisiana, which is presently set for a mandatory court settlement conference with the Honorable Scott D. Johnson, United States Magistrate Judge, Middle District of Louisiana on July 10, 2024.
- c. Discussion, including possible Executive Session, to authorize Livingston Parish President Randy Delatte to both attend the July 10, 2024 mandatory court settlement conference and to negotiate with authority before, during, and potentially after the settlement conference for a settlement (potentially involving a payment by the Parish in excess of \$10,000) on behalf of Livingston Parish Government re: Ascension Properties, Inc. v. Livingston Parish Government, Case 3:24-cv-00171-SDD-SDJ, United States District Court, Middle District of Louisiana, pursuant to the requirements of the June 5, 2024 Order of the Honorable Scott D. Johnson, United States Magistrate Judge, Middle District of Louisiana.

\s\\Sandy C. Teal
Sandy C. Teal, Council clerk
Livingston Parish Council

In accordance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, if you need special assistance, please contact the Livingston Parish Council office at (225)686-3027 describing the assistance that is necessary.